FILE NO. 171217

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Department of Homeland Security Federal Emergency Management Agency - Port Security Grant Program - \$165,000]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a		
4	grant in the amount of \$165,000 from the Department of Homeland Security Federal		
5	Emergency Management Agency for the Safe Boat Refurbishment and Service Life		
6	Extension Program, for the period of September 1, 2017, through August 31, 2020.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), under the U.S.		
9	Department of Homeland Security (DHS), appropriates annual funding for the Port Security		
10	Grant Program (PSGP); and		
11	WHEREAS, The purpose of the Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) is to promote		
12	sustainable, risk-based efforts to protect critical port infrastructure from terrorism; and		
13	WHEREAS, The Police Department (SFPD) applied for PSGP funding and was		
14	awarded \$165,000 from the FY2017 PSGP appropriation for the Safe Boat Refurbishment		
15	and Service Life Extension Program (SF/SLEP); and		
16	WHEREAS, The award period is September 1, 2017, through August 31, 2020; and		
17	WHEREAS, The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs; and		
18	WHEREAS, This grant does not create any new positions, and will not require an		
19	amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; and		
20	WHEREAS, This grant requires the City to provide matching funds worth 25% of the		
21	total project budget, or \$55,000; and		
22	WHEREAS, SFPD will provide matching funds worth 25% of the total project budget, or		
23	\$55,000; now, therefore, be it		
24			
25			

1	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) is authorized to			
2	retroactively accept and expend a grant from the Department of Homeland Security Federal			
3	Emergency Management Agency (DHS/FEMA) in the amount of \$165,000; and, be it			
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of			
5	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it			
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police, or his designee, is authorized to			
7	enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.			
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	
2			Mayor
3			
4	Department Head	Approved: _	
5			Controller
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			